Return on average common equity 14.24% 18.73%
Dividend payout ratio on common stock 19.60% 15.94%
Average equity to average assets 7.94% 7.43%
EARNINGS ANALYSIS
Net Interest Income
The primary source of earnings for the Company is net interest income, which is the difference between interest
earned on loans and investments and interest paid on deposits and other interest bearing liabilities. Changes in the
volume and mix of earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities combined with changes in market rates of interest
greatly affect net interest income. The Company�s net interest margin on a taxable equivalent basis, which is net
interest income as a percentage of average earning assets, was 4.96%, 4.96%, and 5.46% for the years ended
December 31, 2005, 2004, and 2003, respectively. The net interest margin remained unchanged from 2004 as volume
and rate increases in average earning assets were offset by increases in volume and rate on average interest-bearing
liabilities. The 50 basis point decrease in the Company�s net interest margin in 2004 resulted primarily from a 75 basis
point decrease in loan yields compared to 2003. Tables 3 and 4 analyze the changes in net interest income for each of
the three year periods ended December 31, 2005.

17

Edgar Filing: MIDSOUTH BANCORP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

Table 3
Consolidated Average Balances, Interest and Rates
Taxable-equivalent basis (2)
(in thousands)

Year Ended December 31,
2005 2004 2003

Average Average Average Average Average Average
Volume InterestYield/Rate Volume InterestYield/Rate Volume InterestYield/Rate

ASSETS
Investment Securities
and Interest-bearing
Deposits(1)
Taxable $ 78,909 3,098 3.93% $ 83,614 2,822 3.37% $ 71,817 2,276 3.17%
Tax Exempt(2) 77,134 3,809 4.94% 68,313 3,398 4.97% 52,407 2,856 5.45%
Other Investments 2,615 75 2.87% 2,172 46 2.10% 1,539 48 3.12%

Total Investments 158,658 6,982 4.40% 154,099 6,266 4.07% 125,763 5,180 4.12%
Federal Funds Sold
and Securities
Purchased Under
Agreements to Resell 10,254 344 3.35% 10,576 117 1.11% 6,509 64 0.98%
Loans
Commercial and Real
Estate 322,974 24,996 7.74% 246,284 17,414 7.07% 198,479 15,441 7.78%
Installment 90,251 7,336 8.13% 53,164 4,933 9.28% 43,044 4,386 10.19%

Total Loans(3) 413,225 32,332 7.82% 299,448 22,347 7.46% 241,523 19,827 8.21%

Total Earning Assets 582,137 39,658 6.81% 464,123 28,730 6.19% 373,795 25,071 6.71%

Allowance for Loan
Losses (4,026) (3,061) (2,905)
Nonearning Assets 65,168 40,426 33,017

Total Assets $ 643,279 $ 501,488 $ 403,907

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
NOW, Money
Market, and Savings $ 309,364 $ 6,398 2.07% $ 229,809 $ 2,522 1.10% $ 166,605 $ 1,362 0.82%
Certificates of
Deposits 117,635 3,060 2.60% 111,580 2,251 2.02% 104,959 2,517 2.40%

Edgar Filing: MIDSOUTH BANCORP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 29

Total Interest Bearing
Deposits 426,999 9,458 2.21% 341,389 4,773 1.40% 271,564 3,879 1.43%
Federal Funds
Purchased and
Securities
Sold Under
Agreements to
Repurchase 4,307 118 2.74% 6,364 89 1.41% 5,802 66 1.14%
FHLB Advances 980 28 2.86% 1,197 15 1.22% 308 3 0.97%
Notes Payable 326 17 5.21%
Junior Subordinated
Debentures 15,465 1,183 7.65% 9,461 816 8.63% 7,000 714 10.20%

Total Interest Bearing
Liabilities 447,751 10,787 2.41% 358,411 5,693 1.59% 285,000 4,679 1.64%

Demand Deposits 139,946 103,651 89,117
Other Liabilities 4,511 2,163 1,286
Stockholders� Equity 51,071 37,263 28,504

Total Liabilities and
Stockholders� Equity $ 643,279 $ 501,488 $ 403,907

NET INTEREST
INCOME AND NET
INTEREST SPREAD $ 28,871 4.40% $ 23,037 4.60% $ 20,392 5.07%

NET YIELD ON
EARNING ASSETS 4.96% 4.96% 5.46%

(1) Securities
classified as
available-for-sale
are included in
average balances
and interest
income figures
reflect interest
earned on such
securities.

(2) Interest income of
$1,102,000 for
2005, $985,000
for 2004, and
$841,000 2003 is
added to interest
earned on

Edgar Filing: MIDSOUTH BANCORP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 30

tax-exempt
obligations to
reflect tax
equivalent yields
using a 34% tax
rate.

(3) Interest income
includes loan fees
of $3,054,000 for
2005, $2,025,000
for 2004, and
$2,005,000 for
2003. Nonaccrual
loans are included
in average
balances and
income on such
loans is
recognized on a
cash basis.

18

Edgar Filing: MIDSOUTH BANCORP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

Table 4
Changes in Taxable-Equivalent Net Interest Income
(in thousands)

2005 Compared to 2004 2004 Compared to 2003
Change Change

Total Attributable Total Attributable
Increase To Increase To

(Decrease) Volume Rates (Decrease) Volume Rates
Taxable-equivalent interest earned on:
Investment Securities and
Interest Bearing Deposits
Taxable $ 276 $ (144) $ 420 $ 544 $ 412 $ 132